of these methods, according to the terms and conditions determined thereby; 

2. decide that the total nominal amount of capital increases that may be decided by the Board of Directors 

and carried out, immediately and/or in the future, by virtue of the present delegation may not exceed a 

maximum amount of ninety-six thousand euros (€96,000), this ceiling being independent of that provided 

for in paragraph 2 of the eighteenth resolution below. This ceiling will be increased, if applicable, by the 

par value of the shares to be issued to preserve the rights of holders of securities or other rights giving

[...]

or in part, by capitalising reserves, profits or additional paid-in capital;  

2. resolve that the total nominal amount of capital increases that may be carried out immediately and/or in 

the future pursuant to this autorisation may not exceed two hundred and forty thousand euros (€240,000), 

or the equivalent in foreign currencies, it being specified that the nominal amount of capital increases 

carried out pursuant to this resolution and the seventeenth to twenty-fourth resolutions submitted to this 

General Meeting will count towards this ceiling.

[...]

of debt securities or be associated with the issue of such securities, or enable the issue of such securities, 

as intermediate securities. The maximum aggregate par value of debt securities that may be issued under 

this autorisation may not exceed seven hundred and fifty million euros (€750,000,000) or its equivalent 

in foreign currencies, it being specified that the par value of debt securities issued under this resolution 

and the seventeenth to twenty-second resolutions submitted to this General Meeting will count towards 

this ceiling;

[...]

be subscribed for either in cash or by offsetting certain, liquid and payable debts;  

2. resolve that the total nominal amount of the capital increases that may be carried out immediately and/or 

in the future under this authorisation may not exceed the overall nominal ceiling of two hundred and forty 

thousand euros (€240,000) set for capital increases in paragraph 2 of the sixteenth resolution of this 

General Meeting and will be deducted from this ceiling. 

This ceiling will be increased, if necessary, by the nominal value of the shares to be issued to preserve,

[...]

of debt securities or be associated with the issue of such securities, or enable the issue of such securities, 

as intermediate securities. The maximum aggregate par value of debt securities that may be issued 

immediately or in the future under this autorisation may not exceed seven hundred and fifty million euros 

(€750,000,000) or its equivalent in foreign currencies, it being specified that this amount will be deducted 

from the maximum aggregate par value of debt securities issued under paragraph 3 of the sixteenth 

resolution of this General Meeting;  

7. note that this delegation entails the waiver by shareholders of their preferential right to subscribe to shares

[...]

of an Anglo-Saxon reverse merger) for securities meeting the conditions set out in article L.22-10-54 of 

the French Commercial Code;  

2. resolve that the total nominal amount of the capital increases that may be carried out immediately and/or 

in the future pursuant to this authorisation may not exceed a maximum amount of forty-eight thousand 

euros (€48,000) or the equivalent in any other currency, it being specified that the nominal amount of the 

capital increases without preemptive subscription rights by public offers carried out pursuant to this 

resolution and the nineteenth and twentieth resolutions submitted to this General Meeting shall be 

deducted from (i) on a nominal ceiling of ninety-six thousand euros (€96,000) set for capital increases 

without preemptive subscription rights by public offers carried out pursuant to this resolution and the 

nineteenth and twentieth resolutions submitted to this General Meeting and (ii) on the overall nominal 

ceiling of two hundred and forty thousand euros (€240,000) set for capital increases in paragraph 2 of the

[...]

securities and/or securities giving access to equity securities to be issued, which may be subscribed for 

either in cash or by offsetting certain, liquid and payable receivable; 

2. resolve that the total nominal amount of capital increases that may be carried out immediately and/or in 

the future under this autorisation may not exceed forty-eight thousand euros (€48,000) or the equivalent 

in any other currency, it being specified that this amount may not exceed 20% of the share capital over a 

12-month period, and will be deducted (i) from the nominal ceiling of ninety-six thousand euros (€96,000) 

set for capital increases without preemptive subscription rights by public offers in paragraph 2 of the 

eighteenth resolution of this General Meeting, and (ii) from the overall nominal ceiling of two hundred 

and forty thousand euros (€240,000) set for capital increases in paragraph 2 of the sixteenth resolution of 

this General Meeting.  

These ceilings will be increased, if necessary, by the nominal value of the shares to be issued to preserve 

the rights of holders of securities or other rights giving access to the Company's share capital, in

[...]

subscribers to whom the capital increase is reserved, and a waiver of all rights to shares that may be 

allocated free of charge under this resolution in respect of the discount and/or the employer's contribution;  

3. resolve that the maximum nominal amount of any capital increase carried out under this authorisation 

may not exceed twenty-four thousand euros (€24,000) or the equivalent in any other currency, it being 

specified (i) that the nominal amount of any capital increases carried out under this resolution and the 

twenty-fourth resolution submitted to this General Meeting will count towards this ceiling, and (ii) that